
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

HARBOUR BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Harbour Board will be held in the Ilfracombe Centre - Ilfracombe on 
TUESDAY, 7TH MAY, 2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Members of the Harbour Board Councillor Wilkinson (Chair) 

 
 
Councillors Turton, Williams and Wilson 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Bert Gear, Martin Cleary, Tim Gibbs and Nigel Thomas 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 
2024 (attached)  (Pages 5 - 12) 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency   

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 Please telephone the Corporate and Community Services team to prepare 
a form for your signature before the meeting. Interests must be re-declared 
when the item is called. A declaration of interest under the Code of Conduct 
will be a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, an Other Registrable Interest or a 
Non-Registrable Interest.  If the item directly relates to your interest you 
must declare the interest and leave the room for the item, save in the case 
of Other Registrable Interests or Non-Registrable Interests where you may 
first speak on the item as a member of the public if provision has been 
made for the public to speak.  If the matter does not directly relate to your 
interest but still affects it then you must consider whether you are affected 
to a greater extent than most people and whether a reasonable person 
would consider your judgement to be clouded, if you are then you must 
leave the room for the item (although you may speak as a member of the 
public if provision has been made for the public to speak) or, if you are not, 
then you can declare the interest but still take part). 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information)   
 

[...]
f the meeting goes into ‘part B’ where the public 

is excluded for confidentiality reasons. In such a case, the person filming should 
leave the room ensuring all recording equipment is switched off. 

 
4. Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. We ensure that 

agendas for, and signage at, Council meetings make it clear that recording can 
take place – anyone not wishing to be recorded must advise the Chairman at the 
earliest opportunity.  

 
5. The recording should not be edited in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 

misrepresentation of the proceedings or in a way that ridicules or shows a lack of 
respect for those in the recording. The Council would expect any recording in 
breach of these rules to be removed from public view.  

 
Notes for guidance: 
 
Please contact either our Corporate and Community Services team or our 
Communications team in advance of the meeting you wish to record at so we can make 
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.  
 
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk. 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 

 



 

Harbour Board - 6 February 2024 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Harbour Board held in the Platinum Room - Larkstone 
Water Sports Hub on Tuesday, 6th February, 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Wilkinson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Williams and Wilson 

 
 Independent Members: 

 
Martyn Cleary, Bert Gear and Tim Gibbs 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Ilfracombe Harbour Master and Director of Resources and Deputy 
Chief Executive and Lynton and Lynmouth Town Council Clerk 
 

  
  
  
  
 

30.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Independent member Nigel Thomas. 

31.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2023 (ATTACHED) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023 (circulated 
previously), be approved as a correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 
 Minute 21 should read “RESOLVED that the proposed Harbour Charges be 
consulted on with stakeholders”, and signed by the Chair. 

32.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR, SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY 
 

There were no items, which in the opinion of the Chair, to be considered by the 
meeting as a matter of urgency. 

33.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Williams declared an interest a non-registerable interest in item 8; 
Harbour Charges review 2024/25, as she was the President of the Ilfracombe Yacht 
Club. 

34.   QUARTERLY DESIGNATED PERSON PORT MARINE SAFETY 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Harbour Board - 6 February 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

CODE AUDIT REPORT - ILFRACOMBE AND LYNMOUTH 
HARBOURS 
 

The Board considered a report by the Health and Safety Advisor (circulated 
previously) regarding the Quarterly Designated Person Port Marine Safety Code 
Audit of Ilfracombe and Lynmouth Harbours. 
 
The Designated Person highlighted the following: 

 The quarterly audits were carried out for both harbours, virtually, on 25 
January 2024. 

 
Actions completed since last visit – Ilfracombe 
 

 The work to repair the cracked stone facing on Old Quay Head was 
completed on 22 November 2023. 

 At the Council Health, Safety and Welfare committee on 21 November 2023 
discussion took place around the proposed sea basin at the Verity statue.  It 
was agreed that external Health and Safety legal advice be sought to fully 
understand what the Council’s liabilities were as the asset owner. 

 Further to water bathing quality testing the Harbour Master advised that a 
meeting had been held with the Council’s Environmental Health team who 
were addressing the issue of water testing and this would be carried out 
regularly for the Harbour.
[...]
 although documentation and training 
remained audit issues outstanding to be completed. 

 
  

35.   HARBOUR CHARGES REVIEW 2024/25 
 

Councillor Williams declared an other non-registrable interest in this item, as she 
was the President of the Ilfracombe Yacht Club. 
 
The Board considered a report by the Harbour Master (circulated previously) 
regarding Harbour Charges review 2024-25. 
 
The Harbour Master highlighted the following: 
 

 One objection had been received from the consultation with stakeholders on 
the proposed Harbour charges review 2024/25. 

 As a result of the objection the Harbour Master was asking the Board the 
following question: 

 Should a discretionary discount be considered for one individual? 
 
It was discussed and the Board agreed that the increase of 5% still left North Devon 
Council’s charges lower than neighbouring authorities and it would not be 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 
Harbour Board - 6 February 2024 

 
 

 
5 

 

appropriate to award a discount to an individual when all other stakeholders had 
found the increase to be reasonable. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that all mooring dues be increased by 5% and relevant 
miscellaneous charges be increased by 10% be approved. 

36.   MARINE SAFETY PLAN 
 

The Board considered a report by the Harbour Master (circulated previously) 
regarding the Marine Safety Plan. 
 
The Harbour Master highlighted the following: 
 

 There was an overarching Long Term Harbour Strategy, due to expire in 
2026, in place and the Marine Safety Plan was one of three documents that 
had been separated out from this. 

 The Marine Safety Plan, if adopted, would cover the period 2024-2027. 

 The Business plan would need to be discussed at a separate workshop. 

 All the Marine Safety Plan’s objectives had been met barring one – the 
formation of a dedicated Operating Procedure for the newly opened 
Watersports Hub. 

 Since the opening in July 2023 it had become apparent that the procedures 
already in place covered the operations of the Watersports Hub and a stand-
alone policy was not required. 

 An Incident Management Exercise was due to be carried out no later than 9 
March 2025. 

 The Harbour Advisory Committee set up was in hand and due to be in place 
by the end of March 2024. 

 The replacement of Harbour owned moorings had to be completed by March 
2026 and was well underway. 

 
RESOLVED that the revised Marine Safety Plan be adopted; and 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council to approve the adoption as duty holders for the 
Harbour. 

37.   AIDS TO NAVIGATION 
 

The Board received an update from the Harbour Master regarding Aids to 
Navigation. 
 
The Harbour Master advised the following: 
 

 The Harbour Master currently held the logins to access the Aids to Navigation 
performance and activity data for both Ilfracombe and Lynmouth Harbours. 

 Trinity House would review this data at Ilfracombe on 26 February 2024 
ahead of then visiting Lynmouth Harbour. 

38.   INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE 
 

The Board received an update from the Harbour Master in respect of Infrastructure. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 
Harbour Board - 6 February 2024 

 
 

 
6 

 

 
The Harbour Master advised the following: 
 

 The Marine Management Organisation were open to the potential uplifting of 
funding already awarded to cover the cost of completing the replacement of 
the swing davits used by the potters on the harbour. 

 The fuel tank and fuel delivery pump needed to be replaced.   

 There was Marine Management Organisation funding available which would 
cover 75 – 80% of the cost of replacement. 

 The fuel tank held 40,000 litres of fuel.  During an internal cleaning, it had 
been confirmed that the floor of the tank was bouncy. 

 It was anticipated that a total of around £100,000 would be needed to 
complete the project; this would mean a £25,000 contribution from the 
Council. 

 The Cove project was moving ahead, initial meetings had been held with 
partners and the available space considered. 

 The Harbour Master would relocate her office to the Cove. 

 The old office would be made available to rent. 

39.   ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION 
 

No update was given. 

40.   FUTURE PROJECTS 
 

The Board received an update from the Harbour Master in respect of Future 
Projects. 
 
The Harbour Master advised the following: 
 

 Works had started on the Kiln roof adjacent to the Watersports Hub.  There 
would be a walkway link from the Kiln roof across to the balcony of the Lime 
Kiln Café.  This would expand capacity for the cafe.  

 Stand-up paddleboard yoga was to commence at the Watersports Hub with 
free sessions being offered to NHS workers. 

 The Maritime Academy was progressing with a visit from Petroc College who 
were assessing linking their courses with classes on offer at the Sea School. 

 An additional training/meeting room was to be included within the Cove 
project to be able to expand the Sea School. 

41.   HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUM 
 

The Harbour Master advised the Board that a Harbour Advisory Committee was 
being set up with best practice for doing so to be obtained and reported back to the 
Board. 

42.   LYNTON AND LYNMOUTH TOWN COUNCIL HARBOUR SUB-
COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

The Board considered the minutes of the Lynton and Lynmouth Town Council 
Harbour Sub-Committee (circulated previously) held on 24 January 2024. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 
Harbour Board - 6 February 2024 

 
 

 
7 

 

 
The Lynton and Lynmouth Town Clerk highlighted the following: 
 

 The Senior Engineer had requested the contractors who had completed works 
on the stone wall opposite the Bath Hotel, Lynmouth, return to make good 
poor quality work.  The solution itself had worked well but the quality of work 
was poor. 

 The slipway had been sprayed and cleared of algae and a photo of the 
completed works had been sent to the Ilfracombe Harbour Master. 

 The steps down to the harbour, opposite the Rising Sun had large cracks, 
which were getting bi
[...]
 Management System is 
working correctly in compliance of the Port Marine Safety Code. 

 
2. ACTIONS COMPLETED FROM PREVIOUS INSPECTIONS- ILFRACOMBE 

 
  2.1    Moffatt & Nichol (Consultant Engineers) have undertaken an initial survey of the 

Harbour and the issues on Stone Bench, Lower Landing, and wider harbour 
structures following concerns regarding the structural condition of some of the 
elements. Their report of findings has been received by the Senior Engineer and will 
require further consideration, however he report indicates that the structures are not 
as bad as was first initially thought. The external engineers have also produced the 
bid document for some further funding from the Environment Agency in order to 
carry out more substantial investigations and surveys, and to produce a study and 
report for the medium/long term maintenance and future of the Harbour structures. 
The bid needs some amendment, which the Senior Engineer will action. 

    
2.2   The first phase of tree and vegetation removal on the Cove cliff face has been 

completed. The next phase of installing the netting is due to commence on Monday 
22nd April 2024 and will take seven weeks to complete. 
 

2.3   A yellow line has been painted along the edge of the working area along Old Quay 
Head. Signage is yet to be installed to signify that the area beyond the line is not to 
be accessed by the public.  

 Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2.4   Wording has been painted at various points along the line marking the working area 
on the Cove, which states: Working Area\ No Public Access. A further set of 
wording is required between the last two sets, as it is considered the gap between 
the last two sets is too long. 

 
2.5   Signage advising there is no access beyond the railings on to the Verity plinth have 

been installed. No further incidents have been noted. 
 
2.6   Trinity House inspected the Aids to Navigation on 26th February 2024 and found 

them to be compliant.  
 
2.7    A line of yellow marker buoys have been placed in the outer harbour, to mark an 

area which is designated for non-powered equipment and swimming. 
 
2.8   The surface of the Pier Carpark was patch repaired on 8th April 2024, to remedy a 

number of pot holes and uneven areas of the surface.  
 
2.9   The pedestrian crossing and Stop sign for traffic have been reinstated near the 

Watersports Centre. 
 

3. RISK MANAGEMENT- ILFRACOMBE 
  

  3.1   An internal audit of the following topics was carried out this quarter: 
 

(i)    Drink and Drugs    
(ii)   Dangerous Vessels and Substances      
(iii)  Licensing Work - Tugs(works/tugs/craft),Permitting (Diving/ Hot works) 
(iv)  Auditing Internal / External, Plans and Reporting     
(v)   Open Port Duty & Setting Dues 
(vi)  Enforcement  
(vii) Consultation & Consensus 
(vii) Piloting, Towage, Bunkering 
 
The only non-conformity found is that there is no formal Harbour Advisory 
Committee. The Harbour Master is endeavouring to set one up but there is a lack of 
interest from Harbour users. The HM is, however, able to consult with relevant 
persons when necessary albeit not via a Forum or Committee at present.  
 

  3.2   A further internal audit was carried out in December 2023, by Devon Audit 
Partnership. The final report has been received and is mostly favourable but 
highlights some issues as medium impact/priority, such as KPIs, review of the 
Development Strategy and an up to date Business Plan. The Harbour Master will 
discuss these matters with the Harbour Board. 

 
3.3   The bulged wall at Stone Bench is continuing to be monitored. There has been a 

small loss of stone work but the catchment netting is working to limit movement. 
This is not thought to be affecting the actual structure of the wall. Funds are in place 
should work be required, but re-tendering would be required if works are needed.  

 
3.4    Edge protection risks on Old Quay Head – as stated in paragraph 2.3 above -

signage is still to be installed to indicate no public access beyond the yellow line. 
 
  3.5    Edge Protection risks on the Cove side – as stated in paragraph 2.4 above – an 

additional set of wording is to be painted along the line. 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



  3.6    Senior Management Team need to consider the independent legal report and the 
Royal Life Saving Society report received, regarding the use of the Sea Pool. It has 
been agreed that the water quality in the pool will be monitored by sampling, carried 
out by an officer from the Planning, Housing and Health Team. 

 
4. ACTIONS COMPLETED FROM PREVIOUS INSPECTIONS- LYNMOUTH  
 

4.1   The issue with some of the Solar Aid to Navigation (AtoN) lights not getting enough 
sun during the winter months to charge up the batteries has been found to be due to 
a set up issue and has now been resolved without the requirement for them to be 
repositioned.   

 
    4.2   Trinity House inspected the Aids to Navigation on 26th February 2024 and found 

them to be compliant. 
 

4.3   With regard to the Harbour Empowerment Order, the Harbour Master, (HM), and 
Designated Person (DP) held a meeting day in Lynmouth. This was quite well 
attended by Harbour Users who were able to discuss their thoughts with the HM 
and DP. As a result almost all of the numerous objections were withdrawn and the 
process continues.  

 
4.4   Repairs have been carried out to the damaged stone surface & copings along the 

Harbour Arm and the Slipway. 
 
4.5   Rhenish Tower walkway has temporarily been closed off to prevent access to the 

public, due to trip hazards from loose stonework.  
 

  4.6   The slipway and harbour entrance channels have been dredged   
  

 
 5. RISK MANAGEMENT – LYNMOUTH 

 
5.1   Two issues still outstanding from the three yearly, external harbour audit which was 

carried out by ABPmer in June 2023.  
  

(i)  The Lynmouth Harbour Safety Management System document does not 
contain any safety performance or Key Performance Indicators (KPI) 
expectations. Following an audit recently carried out by Devon Audit 
Partnership, which also picked up on this issue, It has been agreed that the 
Harbour Master will formulate a Business Plan for Ilfracombe Harbour and 
then the Town Clerk will create a similar document for Lynmouth reflecting 
the aspirations of the harbour users. 
 

(ii)   Whilst there is now a Training Policy, the policy requires 
reviewing/updating to be relevant to the current non Statutory Harbour 
Authority situation with Lynmouth Harbour and some training itself is still 
required. 

 
5.2   An internal audit of the following topics was carried out this quarter.  

There were no non-conformities or non-compliances, given that Lynmouth is not 
currently a Statutory Harbour Authority. 
 

  (i)    Drink and Drugs    
(ii)   Dangerous Vessels and Substances      
(iii)  Licensing Work - Tugs(works/tugs/craft),Permitting (Diving/ Hot works) 
(iv)  Auditing Internal / External, Plans and Reporting     Page 15

Agenda Item 6



(v)  Open Port Duty & Setting Dues 
(vi)  Enforcement  
(vii) Consultation & Consensus 
(vii) Piloting, Towage, Bunkering     

 
5.3  The work to reset the switch in the new Solar (AtoN) lights which are currently set 

to flashing rather than steady as is required, is still outstanding, but will be carried 
out as soon as the electrician has time to attend and can safely access the lights. 
(see paragraph 5.4)  

 
5.4   The HM has been in receipt of complaints regarding the algal growth along the 

edge of the slipway and the harbour arm causing a slip hazard to persons using 
these areas. The Town Clerk advised that he has the required materials to deal 
with the algae but the work needs to be made a Council Directive as it is required 
to be carried out every four to six weeks. The matter had to be agreed by the 
Estates Committee and by Full Council. Given the hazardous nature of the algal 
growth, the TC agreed to ensure the work was carried ou
[...]
port
	Appendix 1 DAP Harbour Audit Report

	13 Lynmouth Harbour Sub-Community minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

Harbour Board - 7 May 2024 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Harbour Board held in the Ilfracombe Centre - Ilfracombe on 
Tuesday, 7th May, 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Wilkinson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Williams and Wilson 

 
 Co-opted Members: 

Bert Gear, Martin Cleary, Tim Gibbs and Nigel Thomas 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, Ilfracombe 
Harbour Master and Head of Place, Property and Regeneration 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received during the meeting for Councillor Turton. 

2.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2024 (ATTACHED) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 (circulated 
previously), be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

3.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR, SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY 
 

There were no items, which in the opinion of the Chair, to be considered by the 
meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 

5.   QUARTERLY DESIGNATED PERSON PORT MARINE SAFETY 
CODE AUDIT REPORT - ILFRACOMBE AND LYNMOUTH 
HARBOURS 
 

The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive introduced The Head of 
Place, Property, and Regeneration to the Board. 
 
The Board then considered a report by the Health and Safety Advisor (circulated 
previously), regarding the Quarterly Designated Person Port Marine Safety Code 
Audit of Ilfracombe and Lynmouth Harbours. 
 



 
Harbour Board - 7 May 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

The Designated Person highlighted the following: 

 The quarterly audit visits were carried out at both, Ilfracombe and Lynmouth 
harbours on 15 April 2024. 

 
Actions completed since last audit – Ilfracombe 
 

 Consultant Engineers had undertaken a survey of the Harbour and made an 
assessment of the condition of structural elements on The Pier, Stone Bench, 
Lower Landings and East Face.  The report found the concerns were not as 
bad as first thought.  

 The Consultant engineers had provided a bid document for further funding 
from the Environment Agency to enable more substantial investigations to be 
carried out to inform a medium/long term maintenance study for the Harbour. 

 The tree and vegetation removal on the Cove Cliff had been completed.  
Works to install the netting were due to commence 22 April 2024. 

 Safety wording and yellow lines had been painted along the working edge of 
Old Quay Head – these were to advise the public of the no public access 
areas on the Harbour with signage yet to be installed. 

 The working area along the Cove was now distinct. 

 A larger, more prominent sign had been erected on the Verity statue plinth 
advising of no climbing.  No further incidents had been recorded. 

 Trinity House had visited the Harbour to assess the Aids to Navigation on 26 
February 2024, they were signed off as compliant. 

 A line of yellow buoys had been placed in the harbour marking Larkstone 
Cove designated recreational areas to enable an area for swimmers and the 
use of non-powered craft. 

 The Pier car park pot holes had been patch repaired on 8 April 2024, this 
would suffice for the short term. 

 A pedestrian crossing and traffic stop sign had been reinstated near the Water 
Sports Centre on the upper Cove roadway. 

 
Risk Management – Ilfracombe 
 

 Internal audits were carried out on the following topics: 
(i) Drink and Drugs 
(ii) Dangerous Vessels and Substances 
(iii) Licensing Work – Tugs (works/tugs/craft), Permitting (Diving/Hot works) 
(iv) Auditing Internal/External, Plans and Reporting 
(v) Open Port Duty and Setting Dues 
(vi) Enforcement 
(vii) Consultation and Consensus 
(viii) Piloting, Towage, Bunkering 

 The only non-conformity was found in item (vii) above, as there was no formal 
Harbour Advisory Committee set up.   

 
In response to a question on whether a Face Book group could be used as an 
advisory committee.  The Harbour Master replied that a formal adoption of a 
constitution and at least two face-to-face meetings had to be in place for a committee 



 
Harbour Board - 7 May 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

to be considered.  A Face Book user group could be a useful means of 
communication. 
 

 The Devon Audit Partnership had carried out an internal audit in December 
2023 the findings of which could be seen at Agenda item 8. 

 The bulge at Stone Bench was still being monitored, the netting was working 
well and funding was in place should further works be required. 

 The Senior Management Team would be considering a report from the Royal 
Life Saving Society regarding the use of the Sea Pool.   

 
In response to a question of when the sea pool could be open for use.  The Harbour 
Master advised it was hoped to be Autumn 2024. 
 
Actions completed since last audit – Lynmouth 
 

 The issue with some of the Solar Aid to Navigation lights not receiving enough 
sun light during the winter months had been resolved.  It was found that there 
had been an error during the set up and now that this was resolved the 
batteries were charging sufficiently without repositioning required. 

 Trinity House had inspected the Aids to Navigation during their visit on 26 
February 2024 and found them to be compliant. 

 A public meeting was held in Lynmouth for members of the public to attend 
and discuss their concerns regarding the recent Harbour Empowerment Order 
submission.  The Harbour Master, Designated Person, Harbour Board Chair 
and ward member, Councillor Patrinos were able to listen to the concerns the 
public had and as a result numerous objections were withdrawn.  The 
remaining objection was reduced from 10 pages to one. 

 The Rhenish tower was temporarily closed off to the public.  Loose stonework 
had created trip hazards. 

 The Slipway and harbour entrance channels had been dredged. 
 
Risk Management – Lynmouth 
 

 The Lynmouth Harbour Safety Management System document still did not 
contain Key Performance Indicators as picked up by the three yearly external 
harbour audit carried out by ABPmer in June 2023.  Following the recent 
internal audit carried out by Devon Audit Partnership, it was agreed that the 
Harbour Master will formulate a Business Plan for Ilfracombe Harbour and 
then the Lynton Town Clerk will create a similar document for Lynmouth 
reflecting the aspirations of harbour users. 

 The outstanding training policy, also picked up during the ABPmer audit was 
now in place. 

 The same internal areas of audit were carried out at Lynmouth which included 
the following topics: 
(i) Drink and Drugs 
(ii) Dangerous Vessels and Substances 
(iii) Licensing Work – Tugs (works/tugs/craft), Permitting (Diving/Hot works) 
(iv) Auditing Internal/External, Plans and Reporting 
(v) Open Port Duty and Setting Dues 



 
Harbour Board - 7 May 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

(vi) Enforcement 
(vii) Consultation and Consensus 
(viii) Piloting, Towage, Bunkering 

 

 There were no non-conformities or non-compliances given that Lynmouth was 
not currently a Statutory Harbour Authority. 

 The switch in the new Solar Aid to Navigation Lights had now been set to 
steady rather than flashing. 

 After complaints received regarding algal growth causing slippery conditions 
along the slipway it had been agreed to ensure the works to remove the 
growth was carried out every six weeks. 

 The remedial work to the stone steps near the Rising Sun pub, was still 
outstanding. 

 The Lynmouth Study was underway and the topographical survey had been 
completed.  The Senior Engineer was going to set up a stakeholder workshop 
to discuss the interim findings. 

 Sea water was getting through joints between stones on the sea wall during 
extreme weather conditions.  The issue to be raised with Devon County 
Council and the Environment Agency. 

 
The Designated person confirmed that both harbours were being proactively 
managed and the status of Lynmouth Harbour was still outstanding and being 
progressed. 
 
In response to a question about what the Lynmouth Study was, the Harbour Master 
replied that this was funded by the Environment Agency after a successful bid 
submitted by the Senior Engineer and was being carried out to assess coastal 
erosion along the Lynmouth Coast line. 
 
RESOLVED that the findings of the Quarterly Designated Person Port Marine Safety 
Code Audit report be noted. 

6.   ILFRACOMBE AND LYNMOUTH HARBOUR'S BUDGET TRADING 
ACCOUNTS 
 

The Board considered the Ilfracombe and Lynmouth Harbour’s Budget Trading 
Accounts (circulated previously) from the Finance Manager. 
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive highlighted the following: 

 The final outturn figures for 2023/24 had yet to be audited but prior year 
figures had been provided for comparison. 

 Under budget overall, however, the operating net spend figure being higher 
this year compared with last year. 

 Income was down by £113,000 but operating expenditure was also down 
which was linked to fuel prices and sale of fuel. 

 There were additional infrastructure works included in the 2023/24 budget. 

 The reduction in income was from the Sale of fuel sold at the harbour. 

 The underspend on expenditure was due to only spending an additional 
£18,000 on fuel not the £58,000 anticipated. 



 
Harbour Board - 7 May 2024 

 
 

 
5 

 

 Lynton and Lynmouth had a smaller operating income and the lower 
expenditure figure of £1,640 in 2023/24 was lower than the expenditure figure 
of £11,667 in 2022/23. 

 Both harbours were operating within their approved budgets. 
 
In response to a question about any major expenses expected in the future.  The 
Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive advised that recent infrastructure 
costs had been covered up to 75% by successful grant funding bids put in by the 
Harbour Master which had helped.  The resurfacing of the Pier carpark was 
estimated to cost around £195,000, with the annual income received from the 
carpark at £165,000.  Another big cost would be the replacement of the fuel tank and 
pump, again a funding bid was hoped to help towards this. 
 
In response to how overheads were set, the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive explained that these were set based on an estimate of officer time spent 
supporting front line services. 
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive went on to explain that the 
revenue from the Sea School would feed back into the budget along with revenue 
from the Water Sports Centre.  All harbour area related assets could be shown within 
the wider harbour budget, such as car park income, rental income etc and if a net 
surplus arose in the future from this activity then Board members could have this 
ring-fenced for future Harbour related spend. 
 
RESOLVED that the budget accounts be agreed. 

7.   DAP HARBOUR AUDIT REPORT 
 

The Board considered a report by the Harbour Master (circulated previously) 
regarding the Devon Audit Partnership Harbour Audit Report. 
 
The Harbour Master highlighted the following: 

 The Ilfracombe Harbour Business page on the North Devon Council website 
was found to have two broken links (as detailed in the audit report at section 
1.2 of Appendix A of the agenda) – this had now been rectified. 

 The Business Strategy 2012-2026 had not had any revisions made to it since 
it had been published.  The strategy covered the long term aims of the 
Harbour 

 The Business Plan issued in November 2019 had covered the years 2020-
2023 needed to be re-drafted. 

 The Business Plan covered the Harbour’s aims for the medium term and was 
refreshed regularly. 

 

The Head of Place, Property and Regeneration advised that any projects identified 
that would take over five years to complete could sit within the Local Plan that was 
currently being refreshed. 
 

 The Key Performance Indicators (KPI’S) were found to not be adding any 
value or to hold any useful information (as detailed in the audit report at 
section 4.1 of Appendix A of the agenda). 



 
Harbour Board - 7 May 2024 

 
 

 
6 

 

 The Harbour Master would draft some new KPI’s and bring a report back to a 
future Board meeting. 

 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive explained the assurance 
rating system used within the audit report.  The Harbour was found to be a 
Substantial Assurance level, which meant there was a sound system of governance, 
risk management and control measures in place and had internal controls operating 
effectively. 
 
RESOLVED that the DAP Harbour Audit report findings be noted and the risk levels 
identified had been considered. 

8.   MARINE SAFETY PLAN 
 

The Board received an update from the Harbour Master regarding the Marine Safety 
Plan. 
 
The Harbour Master advised that the mooring chains replacement programme was 
ahead of schedule. 

9.   AIDS TO NAVIGATION 
 

The Board received and update from the Harbour Master regarding Aids to 
Navigation. 
 
The Harbour Master advised that the old set of lights removed from Stone Bench 
during the upgrade to solar lights had now been installed at Old Quay Head. 

10.   INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE 
 

The Board received an update from the Harbour Master in relation to Infrastructure. 
 
The Harbour Master advised of the following: 

 Additional bracing brackets were due to be fitted on the new ladders.  The 
seller/manufacturer of the ladders flew from Copenhagen to visit Ilfracombe to 
see the issue in person and provided the additional braces free of charge. 

 Small cracks had been found on First Landing, this had been reported to the 
Senior Engineer who would be looking into rectifying the issue. 

11.   ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION 
 

No update was given. 

12.   FUTURE PROJECTS 
 

The Board received an update from the Harbour Master in relation to Future 
Projects. 
 
The Harbour Master advised of the following: 

 A Marine and Dive unit from Plympton were scheduled to revisit for a walk 
around the harbour with a view to using Ilfracombe as a base for their bigger 
boats to travel up and down the coast. 



 
Harbour Board - 7 May 2024 

 
 

 
7 

 

 The Sea School website was now live and the first online bookings had been 
made. 

 Phase two of the Sea School was being looked at in conjunction with Petroc.  
A meeting held with Petroc highlighted the possibility for a fire fighting unit. 

 The Seafish training supervisor based in Swansea were looking to add the 
Ilfracombe Sea School to their programme of approved training providers. 

 The first Power boat course had been held with three attending. 

 Exeter University had shown interest in what the Sea School could provide. 

13.   LYNMOUTH HARBOUR SUB-COMMUNITY MINUTES 
 

The Board considered the Lynmouth Harbour Sub-Committee minutes (circulated 
previously). 
 
The Harbour Master advised that she was in attendance at the meeting held on 24 
April 2024.  It had been agreed to arrange a visit to Lynmouth Harbour by the 
provider of the Ilfracombe CCTV system to look at the potential of a CCTV set up for 
Lynmouth. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Lynmouth Harbour Sub-Committee be noted. 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 3.25 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


